## RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE CHULA VISTA YOUTH SPORTS COUNCIL FOR THE PROVISION OF ENHANCED PARKS MAINTENANCE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Chula Vista Youth Sports Council ("YSC") utilizes 77.7 acres of grass athletic fields in City parks for practices and games; and

WHEREAS, existing budgets do not provide for adequate maintenance of those athletic fields under existing demand and use; and

WHEREAS, there is an interest in preserving a reasonable inventory of athletic field space critical to the continued success of the programs provide by YSC organizations; and

WHEREAS, there is a desire to prevent damage to City's athletic fields; and

WHEREAS, the City and the YSC previously entered into a memorandum of understanding to provide monetary and material donations and volunteer labor to allow the City to provide supplemental maintenance on the 77.7 acres of athletic fields; and

WHEREAS, the original memorandum of understanding expired on June 30, 2013 and the City and the YSC have agreed upon the terms and conditions of a new Memorandum of Understanding to continue to accomplish the same purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it approves the Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Sports Field Maintenance between the City of Chula Vista and the Chula Vista Youth Sports Council, in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk, and authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute same.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Richard A. Hopkins Director of Public Works Glen R. Googins City Attorney